Louisiana Healthcare Connections PCPs and specialty physicians are 
required to maintain sufficient access to facilities and personnel to 
provide covered physician services and shall ensure that such services 
are accessible to members as needed twenty-four (24) hours a day, three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days a year as follows:  
• A provider’s office phone must be answered during normal business 
hours  
• During after-hours, a provider must have arrangements for:  

1. Access to a covering physician,  
2. Triage service, or  
3. A voice message that provides a second phone number that is